

GAHC010246032022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/724/2022

MANJU DEVI
D/O. MUKTA SARMA, VILL. JATIA BHANGARA, P.O. LOCH, PIN-781381,
DIST. KAMRUP, ASSAM.

VERSUS

P JIDUNG AND ORS.
THE DIRECTOR, SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM, KAHILIPARA,
GUWAHATI-781019.

2:NARAYAN KONWAR
IAS
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:MAMATA HOJAI
THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019
DISTRICT KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R C SAIKIA, MS. N DEY,MS. K SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR S M T CHISTIE, MR. U SARMA (R-2),MR. N J KHATANIAR
(R-2),MR. D SAIKIA (R-1,2),SC, SEC. EDU.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**

ORDER

Date : 16.12.2024

Heard Mr. R.C. Saikia, learned senior counsel, assisted by Ms. K. Saikia, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. U. Sarma, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2, submits that the Joint Secretary to the Government of Assam, Department of School Education, by a Communication dated 13.12.2024, has requested the Director of Secondary Education, Assam to re-visit the Order dated 18.04.2023. He, therefore, prays for some time to enable him to receive updated instructions.

Prayer is allowed.

List this matter after the Winter Vacation.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant