

GAHC010246032022



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/724/2022**

MANJU DEVI  
D/O. MUKTA SARMA, VILL. JATIA BHANGARA, P.O. LOCH, PIN-781381,  
DIST. KAMRUP, ASSAM.

VERSUS

P JIDUNG AND ORS.  
THE DIRECTOR, SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM, KAHILIPARA,  
GUWAHATI-781019.

2:NARAYAN KONWAR  
IAS  
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:MAMATA HOJAI  
THE DIRECTOR  
SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-781019  
DISTRICT KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. R C SAIKIA, MS. N DEY,MS. K SAIKIA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR S M T CHISTIE, MR. U SARMA (R-2),MR. N J KHATANIAR  
(R-2),MR. D SAIKIA (R-1,2),SC, SEC. EDU.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 03.01.2025**

Heard Mr. R. C. Saikia, learned senior counsel, assisted by Ms. R. Bharali, learned counsel, appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

Mr. Nayanjyoti Khataniar, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2, has submitted that the revised speaking order has been passed by the respondent No. 2 on 02.01.2025, and in terms thereof; the service of the petitioner, herein, has been retained and she would also be entitled to the consequential benefits as indicated in the said order.

Mr. Khataniar, learned counsel, on the next date of listing, shall receive instructions as to when the consequential benefits as directed by this Court in pursuance of the retention of the post of the petitioner, herein, shall be so released to her.

List it after 3 weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

A copy of the order, dated 02.01.2025, produced by Mr. Khataniar, learned counsel for respondent No. 2, is kept as a part of the record and marked as 'X' for the purpose of identification.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**