

GAHC010246032022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/724/2022

MANJU DEVI
D/O. MUKTA SARMA, VILL. JATIA BHANGARA, P.O. LOCH, PIN-781381,
DIST. KAMRUP, ASSAM.

VERSUS

P JIDUNG AND ORS.
THE DIRECTOR, SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM, KAHILIPARA,
GUWAHATI-781019.

2:NARAYAN KONWAR
IAS
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:MAMATA HOJAI
THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019
DISTRICT KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R C SAIKIA, MS. N DEY,MS. K SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR S M T CHISTIE, MR. U SARMA (R-2),MR. N J KHATANIAR
(R-2),MR. D SAIKIA (R-1,2),SC, SEC. EDU.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

Date : 24.03.2025

Heard Mr. R.C. Saikia, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. A. Saikia, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. U. Sarma, learned standing counsel, Secondary Education Department by placing the communication dated 22.03.2025 submits that the proposal for normalization of service in respect of the petitioner has been submitted to the government on 01.03.2025 and the government approval is awaited. He submits that after the approval of the government for normalization of the service of the petitioner, necessary follow up action shall be initiated in terms of the order dated 16.03.2022 in WP(C) 741/2020.

Having perused the above communication and the submission made by the learned counsel for the parties, list this matter after 3 (three) weeks.

It is expected that the respondent authorities would complete the process as shown in the above communication by the next date of listing.

List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant