

GAHC010246032022



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/724/2022**

MANJU DEVI  
D/O. MUKTA SARMA, VILL. JATIA BHANGARA, P.O. LOCH, PIN-781381,  
DIST. KAMRUP, ASSAM.

VERSUS

P JIDUNG AND ORS.  
THE DIRECTOR, SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM, KAHILIPARA,  
GUWAHATI-781019.

2:NARAYAN KONWAR  
IAS  
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:MAMATA HOJAI  
THE DIRECTOR  
SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-781019  
DISTRICT KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. R C SAIKIA, MS. N DEY,MS. K SAIKIA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR S M T CHISTIE, MR. U SARMA (R-2),MR. N J KHATANIAR  
(R-2),MR. D SAIKIA (R-1,2),SC, SEC. EDU.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 18.06.2025**

Heard Mr. R. C. Saikia, learned senior counsel, assisted by Ms. Karabi Saikia, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. Nayanjyoti Khataniar, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2, on instructions, has submitted that the proposal with regard to retention of the post for normalization of the service of the petitioner, was endorsed to the Finance Department for their views/concurrence on 28.04.2025. However, the views of the Finance Department are still awaited.

In view of the above; this Court has requested Mr. M. Bhuyan, learned standing counsel, Finance Department, to assist the Court and receive necessary instructions from the Finance Department as regards the status of processing of the File placed before it by the Education Department pertaining to the petitioner, herein, i.e. Manju Devi.

Mr. Khataniar, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2, shall furnish the requisite particulars to Mr. Bhuyan, learned standing counsel, Finance Department, so as to enable him to complete his instructions in the matter and place the same before this Court on the next date fixed.

As prayed for, list it again on 16<sup>th</sup> of July, 2025.

Registry shall reflect the name of Mr. M. Bhuyan, learned standing counsel, Finance Department, in the Cause List, henceforth.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**