

GAHC010246032022



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/724/2022**

MANJU DEVI  
D/O. MUKTA SARMA, VILL. JATIA BHANGARA, P.O. LOCH, PIN-781381,  
DIST. KAMRUP, ASSAM.

VERSUS

P JIDUNG AND ORS.  
THE DIRECTOR, SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM, KAHILIPARA,  
GUWAHATI-781019.

2:NARAYAN KONWAR  
IAS  
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:MAMATA HOJAI  
THE DIRECTOR  
SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-781019  
DISTRICT KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. R C SAIKIA, MS. N DEY,MS. K SAIKIA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR S M T CHISTIE, SC, FINANCE DEPTT.,MR. M BHUYAN,MR.  
U SARMA (R-2),MR. N J KHATANIAR (R-2),MR. D SAIKIA (R-1,2),SC, SEC. EDU.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

**ORDER**

**Date : 28.08.2025**

Heard Mr. R.C. Saikia, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Ms. M. Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. U. Sarma, learned counsel for the respondents/contemnors.

Pursuant to the order dated 29.07.2025, Mr. Sarma, learned counsel for the respondents/contemnors has obtained instruction and placed the same before this Court and submits that the Finance Department has conveyed its concurrence regarding the proposal of ex-post facto approval of retention and normalization of the post of Hindi Teacher being held the petitioner while serving in Padum Kuwari Balika High School, Kamrup District, vide endorsement dated 22.08.2025, in e-file E-266558, and that the Department, post reopening of the Office on 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2025, had taken up the matter and is in the process to communicate the direction to the Director of Secondary Education, Assam for taking steps as per the orders of this Court. In the backdrop of the above instruction, Mr. Sarma prays for ten days time.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 11.09.2025.

The letter dated 28.08.2025, produced by Mr. Sarma, shall be part of the record and marked as 'Y'.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**