

GAHC010246032022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/724/2022

MANJU DEVI
D/O. MUKTA SARMA, VILL. JATIA BHANGARA, P.O. LOCH, PIN-781381,
DIST. KAMRUP, ASSAM.

VERSUS

P JIDUNG AND ORS.
THE DIRECTOR, SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM, KAHILIPARA,
GUWAHATI-781019.

2:NARAYAN KONWAR
IAS
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:MAMATA HOJAI
THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019
DISTRICT KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R C SAIKIA, MS. N DEY,MS. K SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR S M T CHISTIE, SC, FINANCE DEPTT.,MR. M BHUYAN,MR.
U SARMA (R-2),MR. N J KHATANIAR (R-2),MR. D SAIKIA (R-1,2),SC, SEC. EDU.

BEFORE
THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY
O R D E R

07.03.2026

1. The present application is filed alleging willful and deliberate violation of the order dated 16.03.2022 passed in WP(C) 741/2020.
2. By the aforesaid order, the Director of Secondary Education, Assam was asked to pass a reasoned order on the question as to whether there is a requirement to retain and normalize the post of Hindi Teacher in Padum Kuwari Balika High School, Kamrup where the petitioner was working.
3. An affidavit has been filed by the respondents, which goes to show that a speaking order has already been passed on 02.01.2025, wherein the necessity of a Hindi Teacher in the aforesaid school was affirmed with certain other directions.
4. In that sense, the direction issued in the order dated 16.03.2022 passed in WP(C) 741/2020 has been complied with.
5. However, Mr. RC Saikia, learned Senior counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has not been granted any current salary as well as arrears salary.
6. Mr. SMT Chistie, learned standing counsel, on the other hand, submits that the respondents are considering the issue though there is no specific direction in the speaking order and therefore he seeks for an adjournment in this regards.
7. Prayer stands allowed.

8. List this matter again on 07.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant